Management, after reviewing SFAS No. 133 and EITF 00-19, has determined that the convertible debentures
issued in November 2004, contain an embedded beneficial conversion feature. Accordingly, at December 31,
2004, this charge to the statement of operations amounted to $3,092,105.

(C)  Valuation of stock issued for services and financing costs. Management reviewed all stock issued for services and
financing costs in 2004, and in accordance with the provisions outlined in EITF 96-18 and SFAS No. 123,
management increased the charges associated with these stock issuances by $4,724,750 at December 31, 2004.

All of the transactions referred to above relate to non-cash charges and did not affect the Company’s revenues, cash
flows from operations or liquidity.

F-13

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 10-K

101

Table of Contents

TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2006, 2005 AND 2004 (RESTATED)

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Total Assets $ 17,222,666(1) $ 5,200,000 $ 22,422,666
Total Liabilities 12,306,107(2) 5,168,000 17,474,107
Stockholders’ Equity $ 4,916,559 $ 32,000 $ 4,948,559

Consolidated Results of Operations:
Revenues $ 1,883,838 $ 0 $ 1,883,838
Expenses 8,451,280(3,4) 23,174,855 31,626,135
Net (Loss) from Operations (6,567,442) (23,174,855) (29,742,297)

Derivative Gain 0(5) 15,390,000 15,390,000
Other Income 50,260 0 50,260

Net (Loss) $ (6,517,182) $ (7,784,855) $ (14,302,037)

Net (Loss) per Common Share:
Basic and Diluted $ (0.12) $ (0.27)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 53,214,230 53,214,230

F-14

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 10-K

102

Table of Contents

TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2006, 2005 AND 2004 (RESTATED)

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF RESTATED INTERIM REPORTS - 2005

March 31, 2005 June 30, 2005 September 30, 2005
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Total

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash
Equivalents $ 4,623,198 $ 4,623,198 $ 3,468,839 $ 3,468,839 $ 2,336,430 $ 2,336,430
Accounts and Loans
Receivable 404,488 404,488 309,323 309,323 208,668 208,668
Inventory 60,159 60,159 75,573 75,573 90,332 90,332
Prepaid Expenses 418,362 418,362 302,531 302,531 208,879 208,879

Total Current Assets 5,506,207 - 5,506,207 4,156,266 - 4,156,266 2,844,309 - 2,844,309

Property, Plant and
Equipment, Net 9,245,326 - 9,245,326 9,630,591 - 9,630,591 10,097,779 - 10,097,779

Other Assets:
Deposits 6,608 6,608 6,608 6,608 6,708 6,708
Deferred Charges 38,750 38,750 - - - -
Restricted Cash 75,000 75,000 75,846 75,846 101,471 101,471
Note Receivable 287,170 287,170 286,114 286,114 284,944 284,944
Goodwill 1,158,937  (1 ) 5,200,000 6,358,937 1,158,937 - 1,158,937 1,158,937 - 1,158,937

Total Other Assets 1,566,465 5,200,000 6,766,465 1,527,505 - 1,527,505 1,552,060 - 1,552,060

Total Assets $ 16,317,998 $ 5,200,000 $ 21,517,998 $ 15,314,362 $ - $ 15,314,362 $ 14,494,148 $ - $ 14,494,148

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current Maturities of
Note Payable $ 225,000 $ - $ 225,000 $ 112,500 $ - $ 112,500 $ 168,750 $ - $ 168,750

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 10-K

103

Convertible
Debenture Payable 5,000,000 5,000,000 2,480,000 2,480,000 980,000 980,000
Accounts Payable
and Accrued
Expenses 438,830 438,830 656,302 656,302 642,457 642,457
Derivative Liability -  (2 ) 8,062,500 8,062,500 - - - - - -

Total Current
Liabilities 5,663,830 8,062,500 13,726,330 3,248,802 - 3,248,802 1,791,207 - 1,791,207

Long-Term Debt:

Note Payable, less
Current Maturities 6,592,301 - 6,592,301 4,255,990 - 4,255,990 4,252,304 - 4,252,304

Total Liabilities 12,256,131 8,062,500 20,318,631 7,504,792 - 7,504,792 6,043,511 - 6,043,511

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common Stock 62,364 62,364 74,281 74,281 77,157 77,157
Additional Paid-in
Capital 22,918,580 13,151,198 36,069,778 28,655,789 9,531,144 38,186,933 30,369,493 9,682,940 40,052,433
Subscriptions
Receivable (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000)
Minority Interest - - - - - -
Accumulated Deficit (18,369,077) (16,013,698) (34,382,775) (20,370,500) (9,531,144) (29,901,644) (21,446,013) (9,682,940) (31,128,953)

Total Stockholders’
Equity 4,061,867 (2,862,500) 1,199,367 7,809,570 - 7,809,570 8,450,637 - 8,450,637

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity $ 16,317,998 $ 5,200,000 $ 21,517,998 $ 15,314,362 $ - $ 15,314,362 $ 14,494,148 $ - $ 14,494,148

F-15

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 10-K

104

Table of Contents

TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2006, 2005 AND 2004 (RESTATED)

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF RESTATED INTERIM REPORTS - 2005 (CONTINUED)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 Six Months Ended June 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Total

Revenues:
Gas Sales and
Pipeline Fees $ 586,949 $ - $ 586,949 $ 849,490 $ - $ 849,490 $ 1,097,505 $ - $ 1,097,505
Construction
Services 41,126 41,126 119,121 119,121 119,121 119,121

Total Revenues 628,075 - 628,075 968,611 - 968,611 1,216,626 - 1,216,626

Expenses:
Cost of Sales 284,679 284,679 415,248 415,248 635,113 635,113
Operating
Expenses 66,774 66,774 129,137 129,137 210,545 210,545
Depreciation 115,441 115,441 236,395 236,395 360,817 360,817
Interest 209,787 209,787 393,860 393,860 503,950 503,950
Beneficial
Conversion
Feature Interest - (3) 4,736,843 4,736,843 - (3) 135,789 135,789 - (3) (501,659) (501,659)
Sales, General
and
Administrative 1,220,911 (4) 597,500 1,818,411 3,098,570 (4) 1,578,500 4,677,070 4,022,271 (4) 2,556,200 6,578,471
Impairment
Losses - - - (1) 5,200,000 5,200,000 - (1) 5,200,000 5,200,000

Total Expenses 1,897,592 5,334,343 7,231,935 4,273,210 6,914,289 11,187,499 5,732,696 7,254,541 12,987,237

(Loss) from
Operations (1,269,517) (5,334,343) (6,603,860) (3,304,599) (6,914,289) (10,218,888) (4,516,070) (7,254,541) (11,770,611)

Derivative
Gain/(Loss) -  (5 ) (2,894,500) (2,894,500) -  (5 ) 5,168,000 5,168,000 (5) 5,168,000 5,168,000
Gain (Loss) on
Equipment
Sale (3,167) (3,167) (3,167) (3,167) (3,167) (3,167)
Interest and
Dividend
Income 35,992 35,992 69,651 69,651 96,240 96,240

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 10-K

105

Minority
Interest - - - - - -
Litigation
Settlement - - - - - 109,369 188,456 297,825

Net (Loss) $ (1,236,692) $ (8,228,843)$ (9,465,535)$ (3,238,115) $ (1,746,289)$ (4,984,404)$ (4,313,628) $ (1,898,085)$ (6,211,713)

Net (Loss) Per
Common
Share, Basic
and Diluted: $ (0.02) $ - $ (0.15)$ (0.05) $ - $ (0.07)$ (0.06) $ - $ (0.09)

Weighted
Average
Number of
Common
Shares
Outstanding,
Basic and
Diluted: 61,893,359 - 61,893,359 67,941,251 - 67,941,251 69,378,850 - 69,378,850

(1) Adjust goodwill to period ending balances.

(2) Adjust to recognize fair value of derivative financial instruments as liabilities at December 31, 2004 ($5,168,000)
and first quarter adjustment ($2,894,500) necessitated by marking to market the fair value of the derivative.

(3) Adjustments associated with the issuance of convertible debentures.

(4) Adjustments to recognize the fair value of services and related expenses paid for by the issuance of stock.

(5) Adjustments to recognize the gain / (loss) on changes in the derivative liability when the conversion price became